KARYN BROWN

202 Clover Drive (325) 895-0296
San Angelo, TX 76903 karyn.brown@milesisd.net

EDUCATION

TEXAS
PROFESSIONAL
CERTIFICATIONS

PROFESSIONAL
EXPERIENCE IN
PUBLIC
EDUCATION

Master of Education: Guidance and Counseling
Angelo State University, San Angelo, TX, May 2006

Bachelor of Science: Major- Kinesiology, Minor- Communications
Angelo State University, San Angelo, TX, May 1988

School Counselor PK-12, November 1, 2012- present

Elementary Self-Contained 1-8, Lifetime Certificate, August 17, 1990
Elementary Physical Education 1-8, Lifetime Certificate, August 17, 1990
Secondary Speech Communications 6-12, Lifetime Certificate, August 17, 1990
Secondary Physical Education 6-12, Lifetime Certificate, August 12, 1988

Consult Counselor
January 2021 — present
e  Secondary Consultant - TLC High School
= Provide guidance to administrative counselors regarding roles and

responsibilities of a secondary counselor in public schools adhering to the
state and federal governing guidelines as well as local and district policies.

Miles Independent School District

August 1, 1989- Present

e PK-12 Guidance Counselor
August 1, 2007-Present

e K-12 Classroom Teacher/Coach
August 1, 1989-July 31, 2007

Provide small group counseling as a needed part of responsive services in
a comprehensive school counseling program. The type of group used will
depend upon the crisis response.

Administer, review, and evaluate career standardized data profiles,
such as the O*NET, in order to assist students with career and
vocational awareness, exploration, and planning.

Consult with school staff, parents, and community members to
promote understanding of human relations and student development,
human behavior (including exceptionalities), and environment.

Identify, analyze, and address through intervention academic, behavioral, social,
and emotional barriers that may interfere with growth.

Provide individual and group guidance to assist students in developing
and applying skills for maximum educational, career, and interpersonal
relations.

Use accepted theories in addressing personal, social, career, cognitive, and
educational development.

Monitor growth and development of students throughout childhood and

adolescence, noting environmental, social, and cultural factors that affect
learner’s development.

Provide leadership for the campus school counseling program.



Advocate for a school environment in which diversity is acknowledged and
respected, resulting in positive interactions across all cultures, genders, ethnicities,
and learning styles.

Adhere to, follow, and promote legal, ethical, and professional standards. Adhere
to federal, state, district and campus legal standards, policies, regulations, and
procedures.

Interpret standardized test results and other formal and informal assessment data
to guide students in individual goal setting and planning in collaboration with
school personnel.

Apply research-based practice to improve the school guidance and counseling
program.

Use counseling-related research techniques and practices as well as technology
and other resources to facilitate continued professional growth.

Implement guidance curriculum designed to provide lessons systematically to
students that facilitate growth and development in the areas of educational,
career, personal, and social development. Four strategic curricular content areas
in Texas include Intrapersonal Effectiveness, Interpersonal Effectiveness, Post-
Secondary Education and Career Readiness, and Personal Health and Safety.

Collaborate to refer students as needed for special programs or outside agencies
for additional support.

Utilize the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders classification
system for obtaining descriptions, symptoms and criteria for mental disorders

High School:

" Peer assistance and Leadership | and Il Teacher
Communication Applications Teacher
Red Ribbon Week Coordinator
Shattered Dreams Program
Talent Show Sponsor
Theatre Arts |, Il, Il Teacher
World History Teacher
Varsity Tennis Coach
Cheerleaqding Sponsor
Dance Team Sponsor
Graduation Coordinator
One-Act Play Director
Individual Counseling for the required House Bill 5

P Junior High:

" Reading Teacher
Individual Counseling for the required House Bill 5
Communication Applications Teacher
Volleyball Coach
Tennis Coach
Dance Team Sponsor
Cheerleading Sponsor
One-Act Play Director

o Elementary:
* Individual Student and Group Counseling

Migrant Teacher and Coordinator
Physical Education Teacher

Jump Rope for Heart Coordinator
President’s Challenge Coordinator



PROFESSIONAL
EXPERIENCE IN
HIGHER EDUCATION

PROFESSIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS

RESPONSIBILITIES

PROFESSIONAL
PRESENTATIONS

PROFESSIONAL
CONFERENCES

Supervisor: Practicum In Counseling/Mentor (Miles High School)

Adjunct C&I Department Angelo State University

Texas State Counseling Association
Three Rivers Counseling Association

e House Bill 5 Coordinator

e Credit Recovery Coordinator

e Dual Credit Coordinator

e ACT Test Site Supervisor

e Career and Technology Coordinator

e At-Risk Coordinator

e Secondary Homeless Liaison

e Member of High School Site Based Committee

e Member of District Site Based Committee

e Member of Attendance Committee

e Pride Program Committee

e Mentor Program Assistant

e Community Service Coordinator

e Scholarship Coordinator

e Red Ribbon Week Organizer

e College Readiness Testing Coordinator

e Texas State Initiative Coordinator/Testing Site

e Workforce solution/Dept. of Rehabilitation Liaison
e Post-secondary Education/Career Counseling Coordinator
e Counselor mentoring

Financial Aid Night. A presentation in conjunction with Panhandle Plains Higher Education
Authority and Angelo State University for parents and seniors on the cost of higher education
and available resources. (Annually in the Fall 2007-2019, 2021)

House Bill Five/Endorsement Plan for Incoming 9" Graders and Parents. A presentation
for parents and students regarding House Bill 5, endorsement options, graduation plans and
mandatory STAAR testing. (Annually in August before school starts 2007-2019, 2021)

College Dual Credit Registration, Orientations, Open-House Kick-off. An evening of
structured presentations about opportunities for earning dual credit, discussing student
handbooks and code of conduct, introducing personnel, and passing out schedules. (Annually
the week before school starts 2007-2019)

- Texas College Counseling and Career Development Conference, Austin, Tx.
- Professional Growth Conference Galveston, Tx, Corpus Christi, Tx.

- School Counselor’s Conference, Dallas, Tx.

- Career and Technology Conference, Austin, Tx.

- Annual Professional School Counselor Conference, San Antonio



PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

10/17/2022
2/22/20
08/11/19
8/13/19
8/10/19
10/4/18
09/28/18
09/20/18
08/16/18
04/16/18
04/20/18
03/08/18
09/19/2017
08/22/18
5/1/2017
4/13/2017
2/2/2017
1/11/2017
12/1/2016
10/18/2016
9/14/2016
4/6/2016
2/18/2016
2/18/2016
1/18/2016
10/20/2015
9/9/2015
7/29/2015
2/26/2015
11/13/2014
10/21/2014
8/21/2014
4/10/2014
4/10/2014
4/9/2014
3/5/2014
2/26/2014
11/20/2013
10/30/2013
9/30/2013
6/19/2013
6/10/2013
5/11/2013
2/28/2013
1/23/2013
8/23/2012
7/17/2012
5/9/2012
3/1/2012
2/1/2012
9/20/2011
6/13/2011
2/4/2011
1/12/2011
11/29/2010
11/1/2010
10/13/2010

CTE Programs of Study Workshop
Counselor Networking

First Aid

STARR Training

Stop the Bleed

McKinney — Vento Training
Texas State Technical College Counselor’s Workshop
College Board Updates
Google Tools 101

CPS Reporting

TXEIS Scheduling

TXEIS Grad Plans/Personal Graduation Plans Training
College Board SAT/PSAT Training
LPAC Training

Perkins End of Year Reporting
TXEIS SCHEDULING
CYBERBULLYING
HOMELESS EDUCATION
COUNSELOR

CHOICES 360

COLLEGE BOARD

TXEIS SCHEDULING
COUNSELOR NETWORKING
COLLEGE BOARD

411 FOR COUNSELORS
CHOICES 360

COLLEGE BOARD 2015
MS/HS COUNSELORS

LET'S NETWORK
COUNSELOR NETWORKING
BRIDGES-PERKINS

BACK TO SCHOOL 2014
CHILD ABUSE

NWS WEATHER SAFETY
TXEIS SCHEDULING

THE GOOD, THE BAD...
COUNSELOR NETWORKING
HOUSE BILL 5
BRIDGES-PERKINS (AM)
SECONDARY COUNSELORS
4 YR PLANS/ACHIEVETX
BEHAVIOR CONFERENCE

8 HOUR BDT

1A & 2A COUNSELORS
BRIDGES TRAINING PM
BACK TO SCHOOL 2012
SCHOOL SAFETY SUMMIT
TxVSN VLS OVERVIEW
ACT PLAN Data

STAAR TA TRAINING
COUNSELOR MEETING
READY FOR STAAR

TEXAS ASSMINT TRNG
TRAUMA AND CHILDREN
SCHOOL SUPPORT TEAM
ASSESSMENT & ACCOUN
DYSLEXIA INSTITUTE



8/19/2010
8/12/2010
8/4/2010
6/10/2010
11/2/2009
10/7/2009
8/20/2009
8/12/2009
8/11/2009
7/29/2009
5/6/2009
5/5/2009
5/5/2009
1/29/2009
12/2/2008
12/1/2008
9/30/2008
9/3/2008
8/21/2008
8/14/2008
6/12/2008
6/2/2008
5/13/2008
5/8/2008
5/8/2008
2/26/2008
2/6/2008
11/8/2007
10/30/2007
10/18/2007
10/15/2007
10/3/2007
10/3/2007
8/16/2007
8/1/2007
6/7/2007
5/12/2007
8/10/2006
6/13/2006
5/11/2006
8/9/2005
6/8/2005
1/10/2005
8/12/2004
6/23/2004
5/15/2004
8/13/2003
8/13/2003
7/15/2003
8/12/2002
8/8/2002
2/28/2002
2/19/2002
11/15/2001
11/14/2001
10/8/2001

1A/2A COUNSELORS
BACK TO SCHOOL CONF 2010
8-HOUR BDT

CRISIS AFTERCARE

LMCI WEB RESOURCES
HS For 21st Century
BACK TO SCHOOL 2009
PERKINS PER MEETING
TOBACCO COSTS

OPEN OFFICE

HS 21ST NEXT STEPS-4
SDFS SSA ADVISORY

1A & 2A COUNSELORS
1A/2A COUNSELORS
COUNSELOR TRAINING
COUNSELOR TRAINING
1A & 2A COUNSELORS
BBP SCH STAFF MOODLE
BUILD RELATIONSHIPS
BULLYING-HARASSMENT
SCHOOL SAFETY
INTERNET USE

GRANT ISSUES

SDFSC SPRING 2008
1A/2A COUNS NETWORK
COUNSELORS ACHIEVETX
TREX REVIEW
ACHIEVETEXAS

XV MINUTES OF FAME
AEIS-IT ONLINE PGP

CTE INFO MEETING
SDFSC ADVISORY MTG
COUNSELORS NETWORK
CURRICULUM ALIGNMENT
PERKINS EGRANT WKDAY
GET A CLUE

BDT-8 HR REFRESHER
CLASS MGMT

PEER HELPING

KILGO S&S-MILES ISD
BULLY PREVENTION
PEER HELPING HS
TEXTBOOK FAIR 2005
BEHAVIOR INITIATIVE
PALS TRAINING

BDT-8 HR REFRESHER
HARASSMENT OVERVIEW
CONFLICT RESOLUTION
CAPTURING KIDS HEART
MANAGING RESISTANCE
FRESH START

CPR INSTRUCTOR TRN
ADOBE PREMIERE 6.0
ADOBE PREMIER

HS TECHN ACADEMY
NAVIGATING TAAS/TAKS



8/8/2001
7/21/2001
6/12/2001
1/26/2001
1/19/2001
1/17/2000
10/4/2000
9/11/2000
8/7/2000
6/15/2000
6/14/2000
11/12/1999
11/11/1999
8/9/1999
6/3/1999
3/4/1999

INTEGRATING TECHNOLOGY
BDT-8 HR REFRESHER

PEER ASSISTANCE

THEATRE ARTS CONFERENCE
SEC. THINKING SKILLS

SEC. FINE ARTS
COMMUNICATION APPL
PALS TRAINING

SERVING GIFTED

YOUTH LEADERSHIP 6-8
YOUTH LEADERSHIP DAY
HOVERCRAFT/FISH-GT
SOCIAL/EMOTIONAL-GT
DECIDE

YRC

PAL SPONSOR TRAINING






