### KARYN BROWN

202 Clover Drive San Angelo, TX 76903 (325) 895-0296 karyn.brown@milesisd.net

#### **EDUCATION**

Master of Education: Guidance and Counseling
Angelo State University, San Angelo, TX, May 2006

Bachelor of Science: Major- Kinesiology, Minor- Communications

Angelo State University, San Angelo, TX, May 1988

School Counselor PK-12, November 1, 2012- present

Elementary Self-Contained 1-8, Lifetime Certificate, August 17, 1990 Elementary Physical Education 1-8, Lifetime Certificate, August 17, 1990 Secondary Speech Communications 6-12, Lifetime Certificate, August 17, 1990 Secondary Physical Education 6-12, Lifetime Certificate, August 12, 1988

# TEXAS PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS

#### **Consult Counselor**

January 2021 – present

Secondary Consultant - TLC High School

#### PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE IN PUBLIC EDUCATION

 Provide guidance to administrative counselors regarding roles and responsibilities of a secondary counselor in public schools adhering to the state and federal governing guidelines as well as local and district policies.

#### **Miles Independent School District**

August 1, 1989- Present

- PK-12 Guidance Counselor August 1, 2007-Present
- K-12 Classroom Teacher/Coach August 1, 1989-July 31, 2007
  - Provide small group counseling as a needed part of responsive services in a comprehensive school counseling program. The type of group used will depend upon the crisis response.
  - Administer, review, and evaluate career standardized data profiles, such as the O\*NET, in order to assist students with career and vocational awareness, exploration, and planning.
  - Consult with school staff, parents, and community members to promote understanding of human relations and student development, human behavior (including exceptionalities), and environment.
  - Identify, analyze, and address through intervention academic, behavioral, social, and emotional barriers that may interfere with growth.
  - Provide individual and group guidance to assist students in developing and applying skills for maximum educational, career, and interpersonal relations.
  - Use accepted theories in addressing personal, social, career, cognitive, and educational development.
  - Monitor growth and development of students throughout childhood and adolescence, noting environmental, social, and cultural factors that affect learner's development.
  - Provide leadership for the campus school counseling program.

- Advocate for a school environment in which diversity is acknowledged and respected, resulting in positive interactions across all cultures, genders, ethnicities, and learning styles.
- Adhere to, follow, and promote legal, ethical, and professional standards. Adhere to federal, state, district and campus legal standards, policies, regulations, and procedures.
- Interpret standardized test results and other formal and informal assessment data to guide students in individual goal setting and planning in collaboration with school personnel.
- Apply research-based practice to improve the school guidance and counseling program.
- Use counseling-related research techniques and practices as well as technology and other resources to facilitate continued professional growth.
- Implement guidance curriculum designed to provide lessons systematically to students that facilitate growth and development in the areas of educational, career, personal, and social development. Four strategic curricular content areas in Texas include Intrapersonal Effectiveness, Interpersonal Effectiveness, Post-Secondary Education and Career Readiness, and Personal Health and Safety.
- Collaborate to refer students as needed for special programs or outside agencies for additional support.
- Utilize the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders classification system for obtaining descriptions, symptoms and criteria for mental disorders

#### High School:

- Peer assistance and Leadership I and II Teacher
- Communication Applications Teacher
- Red Ribbon Week Coordinator
- **Shattered Dreams Program**
- **Talent Show Sponsor**
- Theatre Arts I, II, III Teacher World History Teacher
- Varsity Tennis Coach
- Cheerleagding Sponsor
- Dance Team Sponsor Graduation Coordinator
- One-Act Play Director
- Individual Counseling for the required House Bill 5

#### p Junior High:

- Reading Teacher
- Individual Counseling for the required House Bill 5
- **Communication Applications Teacher**
- Volleyball Coach
- **Tennis Coach**
- **Dance Team Sponsor**
- **Cheerleading Sponsor**
- One-Act Play Director

#### o Elementary:

- Individual Student and Group Counseling
- Migrant Teacher and Coordinator
- **Physical Education Teacher**
- Jump Rope for Heart Coordinator
- President's Challenge Coordinator

## PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE IN HIGHER EDUCATION

Supervisor: Practicum In Counseling/Mentor (Miles High School)

Adjunct C&I Department Angelo State University

### PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

### Texas State Counseling Association Three Rivers Counseling Association

#### RESPONSIBILITIES

- House Bill 5 Coordinator
- Credit Recovery Coordinator
- Dual Credit Coordinator
- ACT Test Site Supervisor
- Career and Technology Coordinator
- At-Risk Coordinator
- Secondary Homeless Liaison
- Member of High School Site Based Committee
- Member of District Site Based Committee
- Member of Attendance Committee
- Pride Program Committee
- Mentor Program Assistant
- Community Service Coordinator
- Scholarship Coordinator
- Red Ribbon Week Organizer
- College Readiness Testing Coordinator
- Texas State Initiative Coordinator/Testing Site
- Workforce solution/Dept. of Rehabilitation Liaison
- Post-secondary Education/Career Counseling Coordinator
- Counselor mentoring

### PROFESSIONAL PRESENTATIONS

<u>Financial Aid Night</u>. A presentation in conjunction with Panhandle Plains Higher Education Authority and Angelo State University for parents and seniors on the cost of higher education and available resources. (Annually in the Fall 2007-2019, 2021)

<u>House Bill Five/Endorsement Plan for Incoming 9<sup>th</sup> Graders and Parents.</u> A presentation for parents and students regarding House Bill 5, endorsement options, graduation plans and mandatory STAAR testing. (Annually in August before school starts 2007-2019, 2021)

<u>College Dual Credit Registration, Orientations, Open-House Kick-off.</u> An evening of structured presentations about opportunities for earning dual credit, discussing student handbooks and code of conduct, introducing personnel, and passing out schedules. (Annually the week before school starts 2007-2019)

### PROFESSIONAL CONFERENCES

- Texas College Counseling and Career Development Conference, Austin, Tx.
- Professional Growth Conference Galveston, Tx, Corpus Christi, Tx.
- School Counselor's Conference, Dallas, Tx.
- Career and Technology Conference, Austin, Tx.
- Annual Professional School Counselor Conference, San Antonio

## PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

10/17/2022	CTE Programs of Study Workshop			
2/22/20	Counselor Networking			
08/11/19	First Aid			
8/13/19	STARR Training			
8/10/19	Stop the Bleed			
10/4/18	McKinney – Vento Training			
09/28/18	Texas State Technical College Counselor's Workshop			
09/20/18	College Board Updates			
08/16/18	Google Tools 101			
04/16/18	CPS Reporting			
04/20/18	TXEIS Scheduling			
03/08/18	TXEIS Grad Plans/Personal Graduation Plans Training			
09/19/2017	College Board SAT/PSAT Training			
08/22/18	LPAC Training			
5/1/2017	Perkins End of Year Reporting			
4/13/2017	TXEIS SCHEDULING			
2/2/2017	CYBERBULLYING			
1/11/2017				
12/1/2016	COUNSELOR			
10/18/2016				
9/14/2016	COLLEGE BOARD			
4/6/2016	TXEIS SCHEDULING			
2/18/2016	COUNSELOR NETWORKING			
2/18/2016	COLLEGE BOARD			
1/18/2016	411 FOR COUNSELORS			
10/20/2015	CHOICES 360			
9/9/2015	COLLEGE BOARD 2015			
7/29/2015	MS/HS COUNSELORS			
2/26/2015	LET'S NETWORK			
11/13/2014	COUNSELOR NETWORKING			
10/21/2014	BRIDGES-PERKINS			
8/21/2014	BACK TO SCHOOL 2014			
4/10/2014	CHILD ABUSE			
4/10/2014	NWS WEATHER SAFETY			
4/9/2014	TXEIS SCHEDULING			
3/5/2014	THE GOOD, THE BAD			
2/26/2014	COUNSELOR NETWORKING			
11/20/2013	HOUSE BILL 5			
10/30/2013	BRIDGES-PERKINS (AM)			
9/30/2013	SECONDARY COUNSELORS			
6/19/2013	4 YR PLANS/ACHIEVETX			
6/10/2013	BEHAVIOR CONFERENCE			
5/11/2013	8 HOUR BDT			
2/28/2013	1A & 2A COUNSELORS			
1/23/2013				
8/23/2012				
7/17/2012	SCHOOL SAFETY SUMMIT			
5/9/2012	TXVSN VLS OVERVIEW			
3/1/2012	ACT PLAN Data			
2/1/2012	STAAR TA TRAINING			
9/20/2011	COUNSELOR MEETING			
6/13/2011	READY FOR STAAR TEYAS ASSMUT TRUG			
2/4/2011	TEXAS ASSMNT TRNG			
1/12/2011	TRAUMA AND CHILDREN SCHOOL SUPPORT TEAM			
11/29/2010 11/1/2010	ASSESSMENT & ACCOUN			
10/13/2010	DYSLEXIA INSTITUTE			
10/13/2010	DI SLEAIA IIVSTITUTE			

8/19/2010	1A/2A COUNSELORS
8/12/2010	BACK TO SCHOOL CONF 2010
8/4/2010	8-HOUR BDT
6/10/2010	CRISIS AFTERCARE
11/2/2009	LMCI WEB RESOURCES
10/7/2009	HS For 21st Century
8/20/2009	BACK TO SCHOOL 2009
8/12/2009	PERKINS PER MEETING
8/11/2009	TOBACCO COSTS
7/29/2009	OPEN OFFICE
5/6/2009	HS 21ST NEXT STEPS-4
5/5/2009	SDFS SSA ADVISORY
5/5/2009	1A & 2A COUNSELORS
1/29/2009	1A/2A COUNSELORS
12/2/2008	COUNSELOR TRAINING
12/1/2008	COUNSELOR TRAINING
9/30/2008	1A & 2A COUNSELORS
9/3/2008	BBP SCH STAFF MOODLE
8/21/2008	BUILD RELATIONSHIPS
8/14/2008	BULLYING-HARASSMENT
6/12/2008	SCHOOL SAFETY
6/2/2008	INTERNET USE
5/13/2008	GRANT ISSUES
5/8/2008	SDFSC SPRING 2008
5/8/2008	1A/2A COUNS NETWORK
2/26/2008	COUNSELORS ACHIEVETX
2/6/2008	TREX REVIEW
11/8/2007	ACHIEVETEXAS
10/30/2007	XV MINUTES OF FAME
10/18/2007	AEIS-IT ONLINE PGP
10/15/2007	CTE INFO MEETING
10/3/2007	SDFSC ADVISORY MTG
10/3/2007	COUNSELORS NETWORK
8/16/2007	CURRICULUM ALIGNMENT
8/1/2007	PERKINS EGRANT WKDAY
6/7/2007	GET A CLUE
5/12/2007	BDT-8 HR REFRESHER
8/10/2006	CLASS MGMT
6/13/2006	PEER HELPING
5/11/2006	KILGO S&S-MILES ISD
8/9/2005	BULLY PREVENTION
6/8/2005	PEER HELPING HS
1/10/2005	TEXTBOOK FAIR 2005
8/12/2004	BEHAVIOR INITIATIVE
6/23/2004	PALS TRAINING
5/15/2004	BDT-8 HR REFRESHER
8/13/2003	HARASSMENT OVERVIEW
8/13/2003	CONFLICT RESOLUTION
7/15/2003	CAPTURING KIDS HEART
8/12/2002	MANAGING RESISTANCE
8/8/2002	FRESH START
2/28/2002	CPR INSTRUCTOR TRN
2/19/2002	ADOBE PREMIERE 6.0
11/15/2001	ADOBE PREMIER
· · ·	HS TECHN ACADEMY
10/8/2001	NAVIGATING TAAS/TAKS

10/8/2001

NAVIGATING TAAS/TAKS

8/8/2001	INTEGRATING TECHNOLOGY
7/21/2001	BDT-8 HR REFRESHER
6/12/2001	PEER ASSISTANCE
1/26/2001	THEATRE ARTS CONFERENCE
1/19/2001	SEC. THINKING SKILLS
1/17/2000	SEC. FINE ARTS
10/4/2000	COMMUNICATION APPL
9/11/2000	PALS TRAINING
8/7/2000	SERVING GIFTED
6/15/2000	YOUTH LEADERSHIP 6-8
6/14/2000	YOUTH LEADERSHIP DAY
11/12/1999	HOVERCRAFT/FISH-GT
11/11/1999	SOCIAL/EMOTIONAL-GT
8/9/1999	DECIDE
6/3/1999	YRC
3/4/1999	PAL SPONSOR TRAINING
	7/21/2001 6/12/2001 1/26/2001 1/19/2001 1/17/2000 10/4/2000 9/11/2000 8/7/2000 6/15/2000 6/14/2000 11/12/1999 11/11/1999 8/9/1999 6/3/1999